NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF AUTAUGA

Notice is hereby given that Autauga County will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, August 18, 2020 2017 at 5:20 p.m. at the Autauga County Commission Room, 135 N. Court Street, Prattville, Alabama.

The purpose of the hearing is to consider the Petition to the Autauga County Commission for Assent to Vacation of Road filed by Phillip Edwards, Emily Claire Foreman, Aaron E. Spurgeon, Carrie H. Spurgeon, James S. Gilmore, and Jennifer C. Gilmore for the vacation of a portion of County Road 61, Autauga County, Alabama as described as follows:

Commence at an iron pin known as the Northeast Corner of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 31, T-19-N, R-16-E, Autauga County, Alabama; thence S 00°12′10″W 385.88′ to a found iron pin; thence S 00°11′43″W 372.0′ to a found iron pin thence S87°23′52″ W 1,200.91′ to a found iron pin located on the East Right-of Way (80′) of County Road No. 59 thence along said East Right-of-Way-S 06°46′24″ W 373.14′ to the POINT OF BEGINNING for the herein described Prescriptive Right-of-Way vacation; thence leaving said East Right-of-Way (80′) of County Road No. 59 S 47°43′00″ E 79.95″ to a point; thence S 56°36′17″E 131.58′ to a point; thence S 85°06′53″ W 64.57′ to a point; thence N 56°36′17″W 84.01′ to a point; thence N 47°43′00″ W 54.52′ to a point located on the East Right-of-Way (80′) of County Road 59; thence along said East R.O.W. N 06°46′24″ E 49.14′ to the point of beginning. Containing 0.16 acres, more or less, and lying in and being a part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 31, T-19-N, R-16-E, Autauga County, Alabama.

All interested persons are invited to attend the hearing and comment on the proposed vacation of that above-mentioned portion of County Road 61, Autauga County, Alabama.

Done this the 7th day of July, 2020.

AUTAUGA COUNTY

AX THOMPSON
Commission Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk/Administrator

W:\OTH\Autauga County\Edwards, Phillip 2020-343\Notice of Public Hearing.wpd